programme sought to inform and familiarize monitors with the necessary documentation 
in relation to principles, expectations, legislation, information and general overview of 
the Electoral Monitoring process. 

Monitoring Activities 

During the period 28 July to August 27, 2006 a total of four hundred and seventy-three 
(473) meetings and rallies were monitored by ERC monitors as follows: 

PNCR-G1 204 
PPP/C 179 
AFC 68 
TUF 9 
GAP/ROAR 7 
GNC 2 
JFAP 4 

Total 473 

All of the major rallies held by the political parties were monitored by ERC monitors; 
these included those held by the PPP/C in the following areas:

[...]

Schedules of political meetings and rallies were received from the PPP/C and PNCR-1G 
for the month long period of August 2006, while the other political parties facilitated the 
process by verbally informing the Monitoring Unit of their meetings. The PNCR-1G 
scheduled a total of approximately four hundred and seventy five (475) meetings, while 
the PPP/C scheduled meetings amounted to approximately two hundred and thirty (250). 
Through ERC's Electoral Monitoring process, political meetings monitored in the 
Administrative Regions were as follows: 

REGION 1  

PNCR-1G - Two (2) meetings

[...]

instances, some persons in the crowd resorted to 'heckling' in an effort to use influential 
strategies to either disrupt the meeting or intimidate persons attending the meetings. 
The composition of the crowd at some meetings ranged from as little as ten (10) or fifteen 
(15) persons to as many as twenty five thousand persons (25,000) at major rallies. As 
reported and noteworthy of mention, was that most PNCR-1G rallies and meetings 
attracted a predominantly African crowd, while PPP/C attracted a predominantly East 
Indian crowd. The AFC meetings attracted a crowd comprising predominantly mixed